## **WARRANTY DEED**

This instrument was prepared by:

B. Christopher Battles 3150 Highway 52 West Send tax notice to: SDH Birmingham, LLC 8137 Helena Road, Suite 110 Pelham, AL 35124

Pelham, AL 35124

20160712000242510 Pelha 07/12/2016 03:45:41 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY OF SHELBY

DEEDS 1/2

Know All Men by These Presents: That in consideration of Twenty-Six Thousand Five Hundred and no/100 Dollars (\$26,500.00), to the undersigned Grantor, in hand paid by the Grantee herein, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, HIGHLAND FALLS ALABAMA, LLC (herein referred to as Grantor) does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto SDH BIRMINGHAM LLC, (herein referred to as Grantee), the following described real estate, situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 27, according to the Survey of Final Plat of Stone Creek Phase 5 Plat One Lake Sector, as recorded in Map Book 39, Page 22, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

A purchase money and construction mortgage filed simultaneously herewith in the amount of \$101,814.00

Subject to mineral and mining rights if not owned by Grantor. Subject to existing easements, restrictions, set-back lines, rights of way, limitations, if any of record.

This instrument is executed as required by the Articles of Organization and Operating Agreement and same have not been modified or amended.

And the Grantor does for itself, its successors and assigns, covenant with said Grantee, its successors and assigns, that it is lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that it is free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise stated above; that it has a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that it will and its successors and assigns shall warrant and defend the same to the said Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

In Witness Whereof, the said undersigned Grantor, who is authorized to execute this conveyance, has hereunto set its signature and seal this 24 day of June, 2016.

HIGHLAND FALLS ALABAMA, LLC

BY: <u>`-</u>

STATE OF

COUNTY OF \_

Given under my hand and official seal this \_\_\_\_

\_ day of June, 2016.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

## This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	Highland Falls Alabama,	TOTAL METATORISM MATA	SDH Birmingham, LLC
Mailing Address	3201 S. Cherokee Ln Suite 310	Mailing Address	8137 Helena Rd
	Woodstock, GA 30188	•	Suite 118 Pelham, AL 35124
		<del>-</del>	
Property Address	4897 Stonecreek Way	Date of Sale	• U-Q4-11/
	Calera, AL 35040	Total Purchase Pr	
		Or	
	0 0 = 14 0 10 0 4 6	Actual Value	<b>\$</b>
071200024251	0 07/12/2016	Or	
5:41 PM DEEI	DS 2/2	Assessor's Market Value	<b>5</b>
The purchase price evidence: (check or Bill of Sale Sales Control X Closing State		this form can be verified in nary evidence is not required.  Appraisal Other	the following documenta red)
Olosing Olai	.CHICHE		······································
If the conveyance referenced above, to the conveyance of the conve	document presented for he filing of this form is not re	recordation contains all equired.	of the required informat
	Ins	tructions	
Grantor's name and	d mailing address - provide		r persons conveying inter
to property and thei	r current mailing address.	-	
<b>/^</b> >	_1 • • •	<b>.</b>	
Grantee's name an property is being co	d mailing address - provide inveyed.	the name of the person or	persons to whom interes
Property address -	the physical address of the p	property being conveyed, if	f available.
Date of Sale - the d	ate on which interest to the	property was conveyed.	
Total purchase price being conveyed by	e - the total amount paid for the instrument offered for re	r the purchase of the prope cord.	erty, both real and persor
being conveyed by	property is not being sold, y the instrument offered for need appraiser or the asses	or record. This may be	evidenced by an appra
If no proof is provid	ded and the value must be use valuation, of the propert	y as determined by the lo	stimate of fair market val
excluding current ur responsibility of va	luing property for property to <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u> §		
excluding current usesponsibility of value penalized pursuant lattest, to the best and accurate. I furt	luing property for property	40-22-1 (h).  that the information contains statements claimed on	ined in this document is to this form may result in
excluding current usesponsibility of value penalized pursuant lattest, to the best and accurate. I furt	luing property for property to Code of Alabama 1975 § of my knowledge and belief the understand that any fal	40-22-1 (h).  that the information contains statements claimed on	ined in this document is to this form may result in
excluding current usesponsibility of value penalized pursuant attest, to the best and accurate. I furtimposition of the penalized penali	luing property for property to Code of Alabama 1975 § of my knowledge and belief the understand that any fal	that the information contains statements claimed on labama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h)	ined in this document is to this form may result in
excluding current usesponsibility of valued pursuant lattest, to the best and accurate. I furtished by the period of the period by the lattest and accurate and a	luing property for property to Code of Alabama 1975 § of my knowledge and belief the understand that any fal	that the information contains statements claimed on labama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h)  Print B. CHRISTO	ined in this document is to this form may result in the particles.
excluding current usesponsibility of value penalized pursuant lattest, to the best and accurate. I furtimposition of the penalized penal	luing property for property to Code of Alabama 1975 § of my knowledge and belief the understand that any fal	that the information contains statements claimed on labama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h)  Print B. CHRISTO	ined in this document is to this form may result in

A HANNING

Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Judge James W. Fuhrmeister, Probate Judge,
County Clerk
Shelby County, AL
07/12/2016 03:45:41 PM
\$19.00 CHERRY
20160712000242510

Jung 200